900362441 04/28/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM382197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame #4968/0459		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900360847		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association and authorized foreign bank under the Bank Act (Canada)		03/30/2016	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECTRA7 MICROSYSTEMS CORP., AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO REDMERE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
Street Address:	110 COCHRANE DRIVE, SUITE 202
City:	MARKHAM, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Entity Type:	Company: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3518802	MAGNIFEYE	
Registration Number: 3520704 F		REDMERE	
Registration Number:	3533352	CRYSTAL CLEAR. PICTURE PERFECT.	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan, Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 7930 Jones Branch Dr. Floor 9

Address Line 2: Attn: Box IP

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102-3390

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MIDCAP/SPECTRA7 RELEASE

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Valerie Brennan, Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 7930 Jones bRanch Drive, Floor 9

TRADEMARK 900362441 REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0417

Address Line 2: Attn: Box IP Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGIN	Attn: Box IP McLean, VIRGINIA 22102-3390		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie Brennan		
SIGNATURE:	/vb/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2016		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of IP Security (US) - S7M CORP (Revised)#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security (US) - S7M CORP (Revised)#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security (US) - S7M CORP (Revised)#page3.tif source=Release of IP Security (US) - S7M CORP (Revised)#page4.tif source=Release of IP Security (US) - S7M CORP (Revised)#page5.tif			

Document ID: 900360847

Official Date of Receipt: 04/13/2016

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is delivered as of March ____, 2016, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association and authorized foreign bank under the Bank Act (Canada) ("Bank"), SPECTRA7 MICROSYSTEMS CORP., formerly known as Fresco Microchip Inc., a company existing under the Business Corporation Act (Ontario) ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

Grantor granted to Bank a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2013, by and among Bank and Grantor (the "Security Agreement")), including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral referenced on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Bank hereby terminates and releases in full all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the Intellectual Property Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Bank agrees to execute, deliver and file, at the request and sole expense of Grantor, such further instruments, documents and releases as Grantor may reasonably request to release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon the Intellectual Property Collateral.

BANK:

COMERICA BANK

By: ___ Name: Title:

<u>Exhibit A</u>

(See attached)

Patents

Current Owner	Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Automatic gain control system	12/041695	3/4/08	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Method and apparatus for extracting a desired television signal from a wideband if input	12/041685	3/4/08	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Interference avoidance in a television receiver	12/038781	2/27/08	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Carrier recovery system with phase noise suppression	12/041704	3/4/08	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Method and apparatus for processing a television signal with a coarsely positioned if frequency	12/041720	3/4/08	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Signal demodulator with overmodulation protection	12/041926	3/4/08	8,330,873	12/11/12
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Pre and post filter automatic gain control with bounded pre-filter gain control	12/630272	12/3/09	8,106,709	1/31/12
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Mixed signal integrated circuit, with built in self test and method	12/938963	11/3/10	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Signal tuning with variable intermediate frequency for image rejection and methods	13/004755	1/11/11	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Digital signal processor with adjustable rate and methods	13/408011	2/29/2012	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Accurate radio frequency filtering using active intermediate frequency feedback	13/323103	12/12/2011	n/a	n/a
Fresco Microchip Inc.	Harmonic cancellation for frequency conversion	13/327836	12/16/2011	n/a	n/a

Trademarks

Current	Title	Application	Filing	Reg. No.	Date
Owner		No.	Date		Granted
Spectra7	CRYSTAL CLEAR. PICTURE	77/330442	11/15/07	3,533,352	11/18/08
Microsystems	PERFECT.				
Corp.					
Spectra7	MAGNTFEYE	77/017034	10/9/06	3,518, 802	10/21/08
Microsystems					
Corp.					
Spectra7	REDMERE	78/969994	9/8/06	3,520,704	10/21/08
Microsystems					
Corp.					

RECORDED: 04/13/2016